MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 216

Chapter 216.

An act to provide security for bonds in the State Treasury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bonds in state treasury, how endorsed. SECT. 1. Every United States or other bond now in the state treasury, or that may hereafter come into the treasury, shall immediately be endorsed with the words following, viz: 'Property of the State of Maine not transferable by the treasurer without the consent of the governor endorsed thereon.'

Inconsistent acts repealed.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 217.

An act additional to section six of chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the taxation of property of Religious Societies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Property of religious societies liable to taxation.
—exceptions.

All the property of any religious society in this state, both real and personal, except its meeting-house and vestry, and the furniture therein, and all parsonages not exceeding six thousand dollars in value and from which no rent is received, shall be liable to taxation the same as other property.

Approved February 9, 1877.